
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

01<' THE 

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1887. 

Published by the ~ecretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, 
February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842. 

AUGUSTA: 
SPRAGUE &; SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 

1887. 



'ACTS AND RESOLVES 

OF THE 

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1889. 

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of Juno 28, 1820, 
February 18, 1840, and M[lr~h 16, 1842. 

AUGUSTA: 
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 

1889. 



PRIVATE AND SPEOIAL LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1889. 



BANCROFr-srOCKTON SPRIN,GS-AUGUSTA SAFE DEPOSIT & TRUST CO. 501 

An Act to incorporute the town of Bancroft. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and Honse of Rep1'esentatives 
in Legislattwe assembled, as follows: 

The plantation of Bancroft in the county of Aroostook, is 
hereby incorpomted into a town to be known as the town of 
Bancroft. 

Approved February 5, 1889. 

Au Act to change the name of Stockton to Stockton Springs. 

Be it enactecl by the Senate and Honse of Rep1'esentatives 
in Legislatu1'e assembled, as follows: 

The name of the town of Stockton, in the county of vValdo, 
is hereby changed to Stockton Springs. 

Approvecl February 5, 1889. 

An Act to incorporate the Augusta Safe Deposit and Trust Ccmpany. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives 
in Legislatnre aswmbled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Darius Alden, John VV. Chase, Treby Johnson, 
G. C. Vose, H. M. Heath, their associates and successors, 

CHAP. 317 
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are hereby made a corporation by the llnme of the Augusta CorpOl'ateual11e. 

Safe Deposit and Trust Company, for the purpose of'receiving Powers. 

on deposi t, money and other personal property of every 
description, and of collecting and disbul'sing the ineome and 
principal of saiel pl'operty when due; of receiving on deposit 
for safe keeping, money, secul'ities, stocks and othel' property 
of every ki lid ; of iotlni ng 01' Illl vnncing money or credits on real 
Hud personal securities; of' selling and disposing of the seclll'i-
ties held by it; of guaranteeing the payment of pl'incipal and 
interest; of all obligations secmed by mortgnge 01' deed of 
trust of renl estate running to said corporation; to issue 
bonds 01' debentul'es secured by assignment of mortgages on 
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CHAP, 318 real property held by it; of acting as trustee under mort­

gages or otherwise, as receiver 01' agent for any person, firm, 
corporation, public 01' prhrate, to issue, register and counter­
sign certificates of stock, honds, 01' other evidences of indebt­
edness, and to receive Rnd make payments on account of 
same, 

May he ap­
pointed eXecu~ 
tor, etc.) under 
allY will. 

A(lmilliRtl'ntOl'~, 
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SECT, 2, Said cOl'pol'Htion may be appointed executor 01' 

trustee under nny will, 01' administratol' 01' gual'lliHn of any 
estate, under the same eirculllstances, in the same manner, 
lind suhject to the sallle contl'Ol by the court having' jul'isc1ic­
tion of the same, as in the case of a legally qUldified person; 
and no surety shall ue required upon the bonel,; filed by said 
corporation in such cnses, unless the court or officer npprov­
ing such honds shall require it, In all proceedings in the 
probate court, 01' elsewhere, connected with any authority 
exercised under this act, all accounts, inventories and other 
papers may be sworn to, in behalf of the corporation, 01' allY 
officer duly authorized by it, 

SECT, 3, Administrators, executors, assignees, guurdians, 
or trustees, or Hny court, may deposit or direct any moneys, 
papers, documents 01' other property, to be deposited with 
said corporation, which is hereby anthot'ized to receive and 
hold the same upon such terms as may ue agreed upon, but 
said corporation shall not bc required to assume or execute 
any trust without its own assent. 

SECT. 4, The capital stock of said corporation shall be 
fifty thousand dollal's, divided iuto shares of one hundred 
dollars ench, Said corporatitlll shall not commence ullsiness 
until fifty thousand dollal's have been paid in, in cash, The 
capital stock of the corporation may be incrcased to one mil­
lion dollnrs, 

SECT, 5, The cOl'pornte powers of said corporation shall 

be exercised by a bOltrd of tl'llstees consisting of not less 
than five persons, all of whom shall be 1 esidents of this stlJlte, 
who shnll be chosen annually, and who shall be qualified by 
acceptance of that trust in writing. 

SECT. G, Said cOl'poration sh~dl hnve at all times on hand 

in lawful money, as It resel've, not less than twenty-five pel' 
cent of the aggregate amount of all its deposits, which m'e 
subject to withdmwal on demand; pl'Ovided, in lieu of lawful 
money, two-thil'ds of said twenty-five pel' cent mlt y consist 
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of balances payable on demand, due from any national or CHAP. 320 

state blinks. 
SECT. 7. The shareholders of this corl)Oration shall be Responsibilit.y 

of 3tockhollle~r.':I. 

individually, equally and ratably responsible for its liabilities, 
to the extent of the amount of their stock therein, at the pal' 
value, ill addition to the amount invested in such shares. 

SECT. 8. The shures of said corporation shall be snbject 
to taxation in the same manner and rate as are the shares of 
national banks. 

SECT. 9. Said corporation shall be subject to examination 
by the bank examiner, who shall visit it at least twice in 
every year, and as much oftener as he may deem expedient. 
At such visits he shall have free access to its vaults, deposits, 
books and papers, and shall thoroughly inspect and examine 
aU the affairs of said corporation, and make such inquiries as 
may be necessary to ascertaiu its condition and ability to 
fulfill all its engagements. de shall preserve in a permanent 
form, a full record of his proceedings, including a statement 
of the condition of said corporation. A copy of said state­
ment shall be published by sHid corporation immediately 
after the examination of the same, in some newspaper 
published in Augusta. 

SECT. 10. This act bhall take effect when approved. 

Approyed Februllry 5, 1889. 

An Act to nuthol'izc Fred O. Durker to llO.vigltte ~loosC'Jucmegulltlc and CupsupUc Lukes ill 

Frunldill fiud Oxford cotluties, by steam. 

Be it enacted by the Senate ancl House of Rep1'e.sentative8 
in Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Fred C. Barker, his associates and assigns, are 
hereby authorized and vested with the exclusive right, against 
all persons, of employing and navigating every kind of boat 
or water craft propelled by steam, as common carriers, on all 
the waters of the :Mooselucmeglllltic and CllPsuptic lakel! and 
intervening waters in Franklin and Oxford counties, that lie 
south of a line drawn due east and west across said waters at 
Haines' Landing, so called, for the term of six years. 

SEC'!'. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved February 5, 1880. 
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